We believe that the evidence obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our conclusion.

11.5.4 Conclusion

In our opinion, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has, in all material respects, been properly compiled

based on the applicable criteria and on the basis stated on page 83 to 84 in section 11.1 "Introduction and basis of preparation"

and on page 92 to 100 in section 11.8 "Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information", and this basis

is consistent with the Company's accounting policies, as stated in Novozymes Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for

the financial year 2022.

Hellerup, 8 March 2023

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR no. 33 77 12 31

Lars Baungaard

State Authorized Public Accountant

mne23331

Michael Groth Hansen

State Authorized Public Accountant

mne33228

90

11.6 Unaudited pro forma combined income statement the period 1 January - 31 December 2022

  Novozymes

Chr. Hansen

adjusted Combined

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Financial

Information

DKK million   (Note 1) (Note 2)   (Note 3)

Revenue  17,553  9,061  26,614  (123) a) 26,491

Cost of goods sold   (7,976) (4,029) (12,005) (577) b) (12,582)

Gross profit  9,577  5,032  14,609  (700)  13,909

Sales and distribution costs  (2,271) (1,294) (3,565) (800) c) (4,365)

Research and development costs  (2,001) (720) (2,721) (1,000) d) (3,721)

Administrative costs  (952) (610) (1,562) -   (1,562)

Other operating income, net   276  15  291  -   291

Operating profit (EBIT)

before special items  4,629  2,423  7,052  (2,500)  4,552

Special items   (68) (36) (104) (700) e) (804)

Operating profit (EBIT)   4,561  2,387  6,948  (3,200)  3,748

Share of result in associates and

joint ventures
(7) (60) (67) -   (67)

Financial income  533  554  1,087  -   1,087

Financial costs   (531) (702) (1,233) -   (1,233)

Profit before tax  4,556  2,179  6,735  (3,200)  3,535

Tax   (870) (504) (1,374) 550  f) (824)

Net profit   3,686  1,675  5,361  (2,650)  2,711

a) Elimination of internal sales between Novozymes and Chr. Hansen as set out in the Novozymes Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.
See note 3 for details.

b) Illustrative fair value adjustment of inventory DKK 500 million, less COGS of a), DKK 123 million, plus illustrative amortization of
intangible asset related to production DKK 200 million. See note 3 for details and section 1.1 "Risk factors relating to the transaction".

c) Illustrative amortization of acquired intangibles assets (customer relationships, trademarks etc.) related to S&D. See note 3 for details and
section 1.1 "Risk factors relating to the transaction".

d) Illustrative amortization of acquired intangibles assets (technology, patents etc.) related to R&D. See note 3 for details and section 1.1 "Risk
factors relating to the transaction".

e) Novozymes' currently estimated transaction costs of up to DKK 700 million. See note 3 for details and section 1.1 "Risk factors relating to
the transaction".

f) Illustrative deferred tax income of DKK 550 million, 22% of amortization of acquired intangible assets and reversal of inventories. See note
3 for details.

91

11.7 Unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as at 31 December 2022

ASSETS   Novozymes

Chr. Hansen

adjusted

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Financial

Information

DKK million   (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Goodwill   2,007  11,286  28,212  a) 41,505

Other intangible assets   2,691  2,659  30,000  b) 35,350

Land and buildings   3,999  2,514  -   6,513

Plant and machinery   4,151  1,745  -   5,896

Other equipment   1,028  318  -   1,346

Assets under construction   2,896  1,948  -   4,844

Deferred tax assets   1,623  94  -   1,717

Other financial assets   92  190  -   282

Investments in associates and joint ventures   223  13  -   236

Receivables from joint ventures   -  192  -   192

Other receivables   32  -  -   32

Non-current assets   18,742  20,959  58,212   97,913

Inventories   3,803  1,343  500   5,646

Trade receivables   3,454  1,342  -   4,796

Contract assets   151  -  -   151

Tax receivables   352  94  -   446

Other receivables   360  311  -   671

Other financial assets   80  -  -   80

Cash and cash equivalents   1,041  616  -   1,657

Current assets   9,241  3,706  500   13,447

Assets   27,983  24,665  58,712   111,360

a) Illustrative pro forma goodwill of DKK 39,498 million. See note 3 for details and section 1.1 "Risk factors relating to the transaction".

b) Illustrative pro forma fair value adjustment of acquired intangible assets of DKK 30,000 million. See note 3 for details and section 1.1 "Risk
factors relating to the transaction".

92

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Novozymes

Chr. Hansen

adjusted

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Financial

Information

DKK million   (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Common stock   562  1,318  (944)   936

Reserves and retained earnings   13,275  12,245  52,561   78,081

Equity attributable to shareholders of

the parent   13,837  13,563  51,617   79,017

Non-controlling interests   391  -  -   391

Total equity   14,228  13,563  51,617   79,408

Share purchase liability   760  -  -   760

Deferred tax liabilities   1,653  1,465  6,710   9,828

Provisions   119  79  -   198

Contingent consideration   224  -  -   224

Lease liabilities   288  637  -   925

Deferred income   129  332  (332)   129

Other financial liabilities   3,619  5,709  -   9,328

Non-current liabilities   6,792  8,222  6,378   21,392

Lease liabilities   123  97  -   220

Provisions   10  -  -   10

Contingent consideration   158  -  -   158

Other financial liabilities   2,919  724  730   4,373

Trade payables   1,869  985  -   2,854

Contract liabilities   94  -  -   94

Deferred income   44  13  (13)   44

Tax payables   326  375  -   701

Other liabilities   1,420  686  -   2,106

Current liabilities   6,963  2,880  717   10,560

Liabilities   13,755  11,102  7,095   31,952

Liabilities and equity   27,983  24,665  58,712   111,360

11.8 Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Information

Note 1 – Novozymes Financial Information

The Novozymes Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the period 1 January – 31 December 2022 was prepared

in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU and further requirements in the Danish

Financial Statements Act.

Note 2 – Chr. Hansen Financial Information

The Chr. Hansen Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the period 1 September 2021 – 31 August 2022 was

prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU and further requirements in

[…]

assets recognized in the illustrative pro forma adjustments are therefore intangibles en-bloc based on experience from

Novozymes historical acquisitions and publicly available information regarding past acquisitions in Chr. Hansen. See section

1.1 "Risk factors relating to the transaction".

In addition, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not reflect any cost savings, benefits, synergy benefits,

from the Combination, the impact of Novozymes' strategy on financial position or results or future integration costs that are

expected to be generated or may be incurred as a result of the Combination.

The impact of these illustrative pro forma adjustments on the unaudited pro forma combined income statement for the

period 1 January – 31 December 2022 and unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as at 31 December 2022 are as follows

(please also see the letters in the second column of the table below for additional information):

  Illustrative pro forma adjustments

97

Combined balance

sheet at

Combined income statement for the period

1 January - 31 December 2022

DKK million

31 December 2022

 Revenue

Cost of

goods

sold

Operating

costs

Special

items

Income

tax Total

Elimination of internal sales g) -   (123) 123  -  -  -  -

Goodwill a) 28,212   -  -  -  -  -  -

Other intangible assets b) 30,000   -  (200) (1,800) -  -  (2,000)

Inventories c) 500   -  (500) -  -  -  (500)

Deferred income

(gain on sale and lease back) d) 345   -  -  -  -  -  -

Deferred tax e) (6,710)  -  -  -  -  550  550

Total business combination 52,347  (123) (577) (1,800) -  550  (1,950)

Financing of the Combination

Estimated transaction costs f), h) (700)  -  -  -  (700) -  (700)

Estimated costs related to

issuance of new shares
h)

(30)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Illustrative pro forma

adjustments to shareholders'

equity  51,617  (123) (577) (1,800) (700) 550  (2,650)

Illustrative pro forma adjustments

The Combination will be accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with IFRS 3 – Business

Combinations, with Novozymes as the acquirer of Chr. Hansen. As the Combination is still subject to Novozymes' and Chr.

Hansen's shareholder and regulatory approval, the illustrative pro forma purchase price allocation is based upon publicly

available information and management estimates which are believed to be reasonable and illustratively supportable as of the

date of this Exemption Document. Under IFRS 3 – Business Combinations, the acquisition method of accounting applies the